
                          STATE OF FLORIDA
                 DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

JOHN A. JENKINS,                   )
                                   )
     Petitioner,                   )
                                   )
vs.                                )   CASE NO. 94-0262
                                   )
UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION,   )
a/k/a PRATT & WHITNEY GOVERNMENT   )
ENGINES AND SPACE PROPULSION,      )
                                   )
     Respondent.                   )
___________________________________)

                          RECOMMENDED ORDER

     Pursuant to notice, the Division of Administrative Hearings, by its duly
designated Hearing Officer, Claude B. Arrington, held a formal hearing in the
above-styled case on August 25 and 26, 1994, in West Palm Beach, Florida.

                             APPEARANCES

     For Petitioner:  Jeffery S. Kurtz, Esquire
                      One Clearlake Centre, Suite 1504
                      250 Australian Avenue South
                      West Palm Beach, Florida  33401

     For Respondent:  Gerald A. Williams, Esquire
                      Craig M. Hoetger, Esquire
                      Mack, Williams, Haygood & McLean
                      890 North Federal Highway, Suite 305
                      Boca Raton, Florida  3342-2704

                       STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

     Whether Respondent discriminated against Petitioner on the basis of sex in
violation of Section 760.10, Florida Statutes, when it terminated his
employment.

                       PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

     Respondent terminated the employment of the Petitioner on February 12,
1993.  Petitioner thereafter filed a complaint of discrimination with the
Florida Commission on Human Relations (FCHR) that alleged that Respondent had
violated the provisions of Section 760.10, Florida Statutes, by unlawfully
discriminating against him on the basis of sex in that it terminated his
employment but retained the employment of a less senior female employee.  After
the FCHR conducted an investigation into Petitioner's allegations, its Executive
Director issued a "Determination:  No Cause."  Petitioner thereafter filed a
Petition for Relief with FCHR, which was referred to the Division of
Administrative Hearings.  This proceeding followed.



     At the formal hearing, Petitioner testified on his own behalf and also
presented the testimony of John Roberson, David Swanson, Karen Roberts, Charles
Wilson, William Panetta, and Jerald B. McDaniels.  Petitioner offered into
evidence 21 exhibits, 19 of which were accepted into evidence.  Included among
Petitioner's exhibits were two exhibits which had previously been marked as
Respondent's Exhibits 1 and 2.  Respondent presented the testimony of William
Panetta, John Roberson, John G. Hopkins, Cleo A. Simmons, Enrizue Henry Ugalde,
and Charles C. Wilson.  Respondent offered 11 exhibits, each of which was
accepted into evidence.  All witnesses in this proceeding were past or present
employees of the Respondent.

     A transcript of the proceedings has been filed.  At the request of the
parties, the time for filing post-hearing submissions was set for more than ten
days following the filing of the transcript.  Consequently, the parties waived
the requirement that a recommended order be rendered within thirty days after
the transcript is filed.  Rule 60Q-2.031, Florida Administrative Code.  Rulings
on the parties' proposed findings of fact may be found in the Appendix to this
Recommended Order.

                         FINDINGS OF FACT

     1.  Respondent is a large corporate employer with corporate headquarters
outside the State of Florida.  Pertinent to this proceeding, Respondent has a
large manufacturing facility located in Palm Beach County, Florida.

     2.  Petitioner is a male who was employed by Respondent at its Palm Beach
facility between August 1978 and February 1993.  Petitioner is a college
graduate who subsequently earned a Master's degree in Business Administration
(MBA).  Respondent first employed Petitioner as a Financial Trainee, which is
designated as a Grade 41 on the system by which Respondent designated pay ranges
and relative job responsibilities.  Respondent promoted Petitioner to a position
referred to as Financial Analyst in 1979, which is a Grade 43 position.
Respondent promoted Petitioner in 1981 to a position referred to as Senior
Analyst, which is a Grade 45 position.  Respondent promoted Petitioner in 1984
and assigned him to its Saudi Arabia Program as the Continental U.S.
International Administrator, which is a Grade 46 position.  Respondent laterally
transferred Petitioner in 1986 from the Financial Department into the Human
Resources Department to a position designated as Personnel Representative, which
is also a Grade 46 position.  Respondent promoted Petitioner in January 1989 to
a position designated as Senior Resources Representative, which is a Grade 48
position.  Respondent informed Petitioner on February 12, 1993, that his
employment would be terminated, effective February 28, 1993.  Petitioner's base
annual salary at the time his employment was terminated was $56,484.00.  As of
the formal hearing, Petitioner was working for his wife's appraisal company in a
nonpaying job.

     3.  Karen Roberts is a female who has been employed by Respondent at its
Palm Beach County facility since June 1980.  Ms. Roberts is also a college
graduate who subsequently earned an MBA.  In addition, Ms. Roberts has been
designated as a Certified Compensation Professional by the American Compensation
Association.  Ms. Roberts first began her employment with the Respondent as a
Financial Trainee, Grade 41.  She was transferred out of the Finance Department
into the Human Resources Department in July 1984 as a Human Resources
Representative, which is a pay grade 45.  She was promoted to Senior Human
Resources Representative in October 1992, which is a pay grade 48.



     4.  Respondent's upper management determined in 1992 that it was necessary
to reduce the number of its employees as part of an overall restructuring of its
operations.  The reduction in force, which was to be the largest separation of
employees that Respondent had ever experienced, was for valid business
considerations which are not at issue in this proceeding.

     5.  The management group set the target for the number of employees in each
department of the Palm Beach facility whose employment would be terminated.  The
management group decided that the Human Resources Department of the Palm Beach
facility, of which Petitioner was a part, would be reduced by between 20-25
employees in February 1993.  That decision by the management committee is not
being challenged in this proceeding.

     6.  William Panetta was, at the times pertinent to this proceeding, the
Respondent's Vice President of Human Resources for the West Palm Beach facility.
The management group informed Mr. Panetta in the fall of 1992 of the upcoming
reduction in force and gave to him the targets that had been set for the various
departments for the West Palm Beach facility.  Soon thereafter, Mr. Panetta
began meeting with the heads of major departments to devise a procedure for
making the reductions in force.

     7.  Among the senior staff who met with Mr. Panetta was John Roberson, who
was manager of Human Resources for non-engineering personnel.  Petitioner worked
in Mr. Roberson's department from the time he was transferred to its Human
Relations Department in 1986 until the termination of his employment in 1993.
Mr. Roberson was Petitioner's second line supervisor.  At different times, Bob
Vogel, Charles Wilson, and John Hopkins served as Petitioner's direct
supervisor.

     8.  Mr. Roberson was asked by Mr. Panetta to prepare a draft of a proposal
for the procedure to be followed in carrying out the reduction in force.  This
draft was to include a method to identify those employees whose employment would
be involuntary terminated.

     9.  Pertinent to this proceeding, Mr. Roberson's draft included a provision
for selecting among multiple incumbents when some job positions or functions
were being eliminated.  In that situation, Mr. Roberson proposed that seniority
be the primary factor and that relative performance of the incumbents be
considered only if the more senior employee was ranked as a low performer on his
or her annual evaluation.  Respondent annually evaluated employees such as
Petitioner as being either a "T" (top), a "M" (middle), or an "L" (low).  The
employees were also given annual evaluations by their supervisors called
Performance Management Reports, which rated the employees on a scale ranging
between unsatisfactory to exceptional.  During his entire tenure with
Respondent, Petitioner was rated at least as being fully competent on his
Performance Management Reports and, at different times, as being either in the
"T" or the "M" category.

     10.  The procedure drafted by Mr. Roberson was never intended to be the
final procedure that would be followed in accomplishing the reduction in force.
In late 1992, Mr. Panetta presented Mr. Roberson's draft to the senior staff for
comment and revision.  The senior staff determined that Mr. Roberson's draft
overemphasized seniority and was too inflexible.  It was determined that such
emphasis on seniority would hamper management's efforts to retain the most
qualified employees.



     11.  The Human Resources Department assigned to each of Respondent's major
departments a Personnel Support Representative to assist with employee relations
and to provide administrative support in personnel matters.  As part of the
procedure followed for the 1993 layoffs, the Personnel Support Representative
for each department reviewed the candidates for layoffs with the Department Head
to determine whether the selection was fair and properly documented.  The
Personnel Support Representative was to provide support only.  Each Department
Head had the responsibility for determining the employees within a department to
be laid off.

     12.  During the same time period that senior staff was trying to develop
the procedure that would be followed for layoffs, Mr. Roberson met with the
Personnel Support Representatives and discussed with them the drafted procedure
he had prepared.  He informed them that the draft was not the final product and
asked for discussion.  Mr. Roberson discussed with the Personnel Support
Representatives the final policies that senior staff adopted before final
selections were made and informed them that rigid adherence would not be given
to seniority.

     13.  Respondent has never used seniority as the controlling factor in any
previous layoff.  The senior staff decided that it would consider the following
criteria to determine which of its qualified employees to layoff:  documented
poor performance, the elimination or consolidation of different positions,
relative performance among the candidates, and seniority.

     14.  Mr. Panetta determined that those employees of the Human Resources
department should be "generalists" who are capable of performing a wide range of
responsibilities as opposed to specialists.  Respondent's plan was to either
eliminate functions that had been performed by specialists or to consolidate
those functions with other specialized functions.  The employees in Human
Resources who would still be employed would be required to take on new
responsibilities and to perform tasks that had previously been performed by
specialists.  In the Human Resources department, an employee would have to
assume responsibilities in labor relations, employee relations, and
compensation.

     15.  Mr. Panetta decided after conferring with Mr. Roberson that the
Management Training, Placement and Compensation section in the Human Resources
department for non-engineering personnel would be eliminated.  Senior Human
Resource Representatives and Human Resource Representatives were candidates for
layoffs and were put into a resource pool.  The employees in the resource pool
were thereafter considered for other positions by comparing their qualifications
with those of employees whose positions were not being eliminated.  If an
employee in the resource pool was considered to be more qualified than an
employee whose position was not being eliminated, the more qualified person in
the resource pool would be retained to fill the existing job and the incumbent
employee would have his employment terminated.

     16.  Petitioner and Karen Roberts were assigned to the compensation
function at the time of the layoffs, but their positions were eliminated as a
result of the layoffs.  Petitioner and Karen Roberts were placed in the resource
pool.  Dave Swanson was employed as a Personnel Support Representative in the
Human Resources Department prior to the reduction in force.  Mr. Swanson's
position was not eliminated, but it was determined that there were employees in
the resource pool, including Petitioner and Karen Roberts, who were more
qualified than Mr. Swanson.



     17.  Respondent selected Ms. Roberts to fill the position that had been
filled by Mr. Swanson.  Petitioner's employment with Respondent was terminated.
Petitioner asserts that Respondent discriminated against him on the basis of his
sex in deciding to retain the employment of Ms. Roberts and to terminate his
employment.

     18.  There is no assertion by Respondent that Petitioner was an incompetent
employee.  To the contrary, Respondent considered Petitioner to be a competent
employee, which is why he was a candidate to fill Mr. Swanson's former position.

     19.  At the time of the layoffs, John Hopkins was the Manager of Technical
Development and Compensation and the direct supervisor of Petitioner and Ms.
Roberts.  While Mr. Panetta had the ultimate responsibility for deciding whether
Petitioner or Ms. Roberts would be retained in Mr. Swanson's former position, he
relied heavily on Mr. Roberson's recommendation in making that decision.  Mr.
Roberson in turn relied on his own knowledge of the respective performances of
these two employees and on information that had been given him by Mr. Hopkins.
Mr. Hopkins believed that Ms. Roberts was a more valuable employee than
Petitioner.

     20.  Mr. Hopkins testified that Petitioner failed to timely complete
certain assignments, that certain aspects of his performance was not
satisfactory, and that he had experienced problems working with others.  Mr.
Hopkins received separate complaints from Joe Bressin, who was in charge of
Executive Compensation, and Henry Ugalde, who was in charge of the Equal
Employment Opportunity function, that Petitioner had not rendered satisfactory
assistance to them.  Petitioner did not meet all of the interim deadlines for
preparation of a negotiations book that was being complied for use in labor
negotiations.  Several of Petitioner's supervisors met with him during his
tenure with Respondent to discuss his perceived deficiencies and to review his
assignments.  Mr. Roberson was aware of these deficiencies at the time he
recommended to Mr. Panetta that Ms. Roberts be selected to fill Mr. Swanson's
former position.

     21.  Mr. Hopkins considered Ms. Roberts to be a "solid performer" who was
enthusiastic, worked well with others, and was capable of performing a wide
range of tasks.  Ms. Roberts prepared a book for other employees in the
compensation function that detailed the procedures involved in performing hourly
compensation duties relative to collective bargaining agreements.  In addition,
Ms. Roberts was chosen by Mr. Panetta to assist Respondent's negotiating team
during negotiations with the labor unions for the 1992-1993 labor contract.  Ms.
Robert's worked on a complex computer program that computed the costs to
Respondent of various collective bargaining proposals.  Ms. Roberts was chosen
for this assignment because Mr. Hopkins believed her to be the best employee to
assume this responsibility.  Mr. Hopkins selected her because of her competence,
her enthusiasm, her ability to maintain confidential information, and her
willingness to work irregular hours.  Gender was not a factor in selecting Ms.
Roberts for this assignment.  Ms. Roberts performed with distinction the duties
that had been assigned to her as a member of the negotiating team, thereby
favorably impressing Mr. Roberson and Mr. Panetta.  Mr. Roberson was aware of
Ms. Roberts' job performance at the time he recommended to Mr. Panetta that she
be selected to fill Mr. Swanson's former position.

     22.  Mr. Roberson and Mr. Panetta did not rely heavily on their most recent
job evaluations, which were the only documents they reviewed, nor did they
consider it significant that Petitioner was in a position that is designated as
pay grade 48 when his last evaluation was written and that Ms. Roberts was in a



position designated as pay grade 46 when her last evaluation was written.  1/
Mr. Roberson and Mr. Panetta considered the responsibilities and job duties of
these two positions to be identical.  The relative job performances of
Petitioner and Ms. Roberts were evaluated by Mr. Roberson and Mr. Panetta taking
into consideration the future demands of the job and were based, in large part,
upon direct experience with the two employees.  There was no written
documentation of their rationale for selecting Ms. Roberts to fill Mr. Swanson's
former position.

     23.  Petitioner established that Mr. Roberson occasionally made comments
about attractive female employees and that he seemed to prefer the company of
certain female employees, one of whom was Ms. Roberts, at social events.  While
due consideration has been given this evidence, it is found that the greater
weight of the evidence established that Respondent had legitimate,
nondiscriminatory business considerations for the employment decision that was
at issue in this proceeding.  These considerations were not shown to be
pretextual.

     24.  Petitioner failed to establish that Respondent discriminated against
him on the basis of his sex by its decision to replace Mr. Swanson with Ms.
Roberts instead of with Petitioner.

     25.  The petition Petitioner filed before the Florida Commission on Human
Relations contains an allegation that Respondent discriminated against him on
the basis of age.  Petitioner abandoned that allegation at the beginning of the
formal hearing.

     26.  The petition Petitioner filed before the Florida Commission on Human
Relations also contains an allegation that Respondent discriminated against him
by failing to rehire him or recall him after his employment had been terminated.
There was no evidence to support that allegation.

                        CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

     27.  The Division of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction of the
parties to and the subject matter of this proceeding.  Section 120.57(1),
Florida Statutes.

     28.  Section 760.10(1)(a), Florida Statutes, provides as follows:

          (1)  It is an unlawful employment practice for
          an employer:
          (a)  To discharge or fail or refuse to hire any
          individual, or otherwise to discriminate against
          any individual with respect to compensation, terms,
          conditions, or privileges of employment, because of
          such individual's race, color, religion, sex,
          national origin, age, handicap, or marital status.

     29.  Petitioner bears the burden of establishing a prima facie case which
gives rise to an inference that Respondent discriminated against him in making
the challenged employment decisions.  Once the prima facie case has been
established, Respondent is required to articulate a legitimate,
nondiscriminatory reason for the challenged action.  Thereafter, Petitioner is
required to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the reasons offered
are not true, but are, instead, pretextual.  See, McDonald Douglas Corp. v.



Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973), and Texas Department of Community Affairs v.
Burdine, 450 U.S. 258 (1981).

     30.  Petitioner made a prima facie case of discrimination pertaining to the
decision to replace Mr. Swanson with Ms. Roberts instead of him.  Petitioner
failed to make a prima facie showing as to any other alleged discrimination.  As
found above, Respondent established legitimate, nondiscriminatory reasons for
its decision to replace Mr. Swanson with Ms. Roberts instead of with the
Petitioner.  These reasons were not pretextual.  Consequently, Petitioner's
claim of discrimination must fail.

                          RECOMMENDATION

     Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is

     RECOMMENDED that the Florida Commission on Human Relations enter a final
order that adopts the findings of fact and conclusions of law contained herein
and that dismisses the Petition for Relief filed by Petitioner.

     DONE AND ENTERED this 9th day of January, 1995, in Tallahassee,  Leon
County, Florida.

                            ___________________________________
                            CLAUDE B. ARRINGTON
                            Hearing Officer
                            Division of Administrative Hearings
                            The DeSoto Building
                            1230 Apalachee Parkway
                            Tallahassee, Florida  32399-1550
                            (904) 488-9675

                            Filed with the Clerk of the
                            Division of Administrative Hearings
                            this 9th day of January, 1995.

                            ENDNOTE

1/  Petitioner and Ms. Roberts were both "Senior Human Resource Representatives"
and were both pay grade 46, but Ms. Roberts had been promoted to that position
in October 1992.

          APPENDIX TO RECOMMENDED ORDER, CASE NO. 94-0262

     The following rulings are made on the proposed findings of fact submitted
by Petitioner.

     1.  The proposed findings of fact in paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10,
12, 14, 16, 17, 20, 21, 23, and 25 are adopted in material part by the
Recommended Order.
     2.  The proposed findings of fact in paragraph 6 are adopted to the extent
they are not contrary to the findings made.
     3.  The proposed findings of fact in paragraphs 8, 11, and 24 are rejected
as being contrary to the findings made.



     4.  The proposed findings of fact in paragraph 13 are rejected as being
unsubstantiated by the evidence.
     5.  The proposed findings of fact in paragraph 15 are rejected as being
unnecessary to the conclusions reached since the position to which Mr. McDaniels
testified was not the position formerly held by Mr. Swanson.  Further, Mr.
Wilson denied making such a statement and Mr. McDaniels testified that he could
not tell whether Mr. Wilson was joking.
     6.  The proposed findings of fact in paragraphs 18 and 19 are rejected as
contrary to the findings made and as being unsubstantiated by the evidence.
     7.  The proposed findings of fact in paragraph 22 are rejected as being
unnecessary to the conclusions reached.

     The following rulings are made on the proposed findings of fact submitted
by Respondent.

     1.  The proposed findings of fact in paragraph 1 are discussed as
preliminary matters, but are unnecessary as findings of fact.
     2.  The proposed findings of fact in paragraphs 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10,
13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, and 20 are adopted in material part by the
Recommended Order.
     3.  The proposed findings of fact in paragraph 11 and are subordinate to
findings made or are unnecessary to the conclusions reached.
     4.  The proposed findings of fact in paragraphs 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27,
28, 29, and 30 are subordinate to the findings made.
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              NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions to this recommended
order.  All agencies allow each party at least ten days in which to submit
written exceptions.  Some agencies allow a larger period within which to submit
written exceptions.  You should contact the agency that will issue the final
order in this case concerning agency rules on the deadline for filing exceptions
to this recommended order.  Any exceptions to this recommended order should be
filed with the agency that will issue the final order in this case.


